UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): <u>23-7348</u>	Caption [use short title]	
Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Brief	-	
	Fair Housing Justice Center, Inc., et al.	
Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:	V.	
Leave to file brief as Amici Curiae on behalf of	Pelican Management Inc., et al.	
National Fair Housing Alliance; Long Island Housing Services, Inc.;		
Housing Opportunities Made Equal; CNY Fair Housing;		
Westchester Residential Opportunities, Inc.; and Connecticut		
Fair Housing Center in support of Plaintiff-Appellee		
pursuant to Federal Rule Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3).		
MOVING PARTY: National Fair Housing Alliance as Amicus Curiae	OPPOSING PARTY: Pelican Management Inc., Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants	
Plaintiff Defendant		
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent		
MOVING ATTORNEY: Zachary Best	OPPOSING ATTORNEY: David Rabinowitz	
[name of attorney, with firm, add		
Relman Colfax PLLC	Moses & Singer LLP	
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600, Washington, D.C. 20036	405 Lexington Ave., New York, New York, 10174	
202-728-1888, zbest@relmanlaw.com	212-554-7800, drabinowitz@mosessinger.com	
Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: Hon. Edgardo Ramos (U.S	.D.J), U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (NYC)	
Please check appropriate boxes:	FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	11
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	.1
NTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	.4
ARGUMENT	.8
I. Rigorous Application of Source-of-Income Laws Is Vital to Securing Access to Higher-Opportunity Neighborhoods for Low-Income Persons and Preventing Backdoor Discrimination Based on Race or Other Protected Characteristics	
II. Broad Authority to Fashion Appropriate Injunctive Relief Is Essential to the Full Enforcement of Fair Housing Laws	
CONCLUSION2	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Gore v. Turner, 563 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1977)	19
Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp., 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009)	18, 19
Marable v. Walker, 704 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
Mhany Mgt. Inc. v. Incorporated Vill. of Garden City, 4 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D.N.Y 2014)	22
Rogers v. 66-36 Yellowstone Blvd. Co-op. Owners, Inc., 599 F. Supp. 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	19, 20, 21, 24
Sandford v. R. L. Coleman Realty Co., 573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978)	20
Sentinel v. Komar, No. 119CV00708, 2021 WL 2284462 (E.D. Cal. June 4, 2021)	22
Short v. Manhattan Apartments, Inc., 916 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc., 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	17
U.S. v. Hylton, 590 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
U.S. v. Space Hunters, Inc., No. 00 CIV. 1781, 2004 WL 2674608 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2004)	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. W. Peachtree Tenth Corp.</i> , 437 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1971)	23
U.S. v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)	20

<i>Ueno v. Napolitano</i> , No. 04 CV 1873, 2007 WL 1395517 (E.D.N.Y May 11, 2007)	22
Zuch v. Hussey, 394 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D. Mich. 1975)	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 5301(c)(6)	10
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)	18
Local Civil Rights Restoration Act of 2005, N.Y.C. Local Law No. 85, § 1 (2005)	18
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107	2, 4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-502	18
Other Authorities	
Barbara Sard & Douglas Rice, Realizing the Housing Voucher Program's Potential to Enable Families to Move to Better Neighborhoods, Center for Budget and Policy Priorities (Jan. 12, 2016)	12
C. André Christie-Mizell, <i>Neighborhood Disadvantage and Poor Health: The Consequences of Race, Gender, and Age among Young Adults</i> , 19 Int'l J. Env't Rsch. Pub. Health. (July 1, 2022)	11
Chicago Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, LLC., Source of Income and Race Investigation, soi.and.race.report.final.1013151.pdf	15
Daniel Gubits et al., Family Options Study: Three-Year Impacts of Housing and Services Interventions for Homeless Families, U.S. Dep't Hous. Urb. Dev. (2016).	13

Daniel Teles & Yipeng Su, Source of Income Protections and Access to Low-Poverty Neighborhoods, The Urban Institute (2022), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/2022-10/Source%20of%20Income%20Protections%20and%20Access%20to%20Low-Poverty%20Neighborhoods.pdf	14, 15, 16
Deborah J. Devine et al., <i>Housing Choice Voucher Location Patterns: Implications for Participant and Neighborhood Welfare</i> , U.S. Dep't Hous. Urb. Dev. (2003)	15
Dionissi Aliprantis et al., Can Landlords Be Paid to Stop Avoiding Voucher Tenants?, The Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (2019)	14
Fannie Mae, <i>Housing Choice Vouchers Explained</i> (2021), https:/fm.fanniemae.com/media/5861/display	14
Ihab Mikati et al., Disparities in Distribution of Particulate Matter Emission Sources by Race and Poverty Status, 108 Am. J. Pub. Health (2018)	12
Ingrid Gould Ellen et al., Advancing Choice in the Housing Choice Voucher Program: Source of Income Protections and Locational Outcomes, Housing Policy Debate (May 11, 2022)	16
J. Rose Tighe et al., "Source of Income Discrimination and Fair Housing Policy," 32 J. Plan. Lit. (2017)	10, 14
John R. Logan & Julia Burdick-Will, School Segregation and Disparities in Urban, Suburban, and Rural Areas, 672 Annals AM. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. (2017)	12
Kelly M. Bower et al., <i>The Intersection of Neighborhood Racial Segregation, Poverty, and Urbanicity and its Impact on Food Store Availability in the United States</i> , 58 Prev. Med. (2014)	11
Madeleine I. G. Daepp, "PRICES AND AVAILABILITY OF HEALTHY FOODS ACROSS ST. LOUIS," 60 The American Economist (2015)	12

Maggie McCarty, Cong. Rsch, Serv., RL32284, An Overview of the Section 8 Housing Programs: Housing Choice Vouchers and Project-Based Rental Assistance (2014), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL32284/19	8, 10
Margery Austin Turner, Strengths and Weaknesses of the Housing Voucher Program, The Urban Institute (June 17, 2003)	8, 15
Mary Cunningham et al., A Pilot Study of Landlord Acceptance of Housing Choice Vouchers, U.S. Dep't Hous. Urb. Dev. (2018), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/Landlord-Acceptance-of-Housing-Choice-Vouchers.pdf	13
Raj Chetty & Nathaniel Hendren, <i>The Impacts of Neighborhoods on Intergenerational Mobility I: Childhood Exposure Effects</i> , 133 Q. J. Econ. (2018).	12
Raj Chetty et al., The Effects of Exposure to Better Neighborhoods on Children: New Evidence from the Moving to Opportunity Experiment, 106 Am. Econ. Rev. (2016)	12, 13
Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (1968), https://belonging.berkeley.edu/sites/default/files/kerner_commissio n_full_report.pdf?file=1&force=1;	9
U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Svcs., Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, <i>Literature Summary on Poverty</i> , https://health.gov/healthypeople/priority-areas/social-determinants-health/literature-summaries/poverty	11, 12
The Urban Institute, <i>Why Schools Should Care about Housing Voucher Discrimination</i> (Aug. 12, 2020), https://housingmatters.urban.org/feature/why-schools-should-careabout-housing-voucher-discrimination	13
Will Fischer, Research Shows Housing Vouchers Reduce Hardship and Provide Platform for Long-Term Gains Among Children, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, Oct. 7, 2015	12
